Net cash used in investing activities (6,842) (3,677)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Borrowings on revolving credit facility 30,000 —
Repayments of long-term debt (5,082) (5,610)
Distributions to noncontrolling interest owners — (5,100)
Purchase of treasury stock — (3,201)
Other (675) (501)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 24,243 (14,412)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 28,172 (37,331)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 45,733 94,095
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 73,905 $ 56,764

STERLING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Supplemental Adjusted Financial Data (1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

The Company reports its financial results in accordance with GAAP. This press release also includes several Non-GAAP financial
measures as defined under the SEC’s Regulation G. The following tables reconcile certain Non-GAAP financial measures used
in this press release to comparable GAAP financial measures.

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustment
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 296,688 $ — $ 296,688
Cost of revenues (261,443) — (261,443)

Gross profit 35,245 — 35,245
General and administrative expense (17,604) — (17,604)
Intangible asset amortization (2,837) — (2,837)
Acquisition related costs (473) 473 —
Other operating expense, net (2,228) — (2,228)

Operating income 12,103 473 12,576
Interest income 99 — 99
Interest expense (7,803) — (7,803)
Income before income taxes 4,399 473 4,872
Income tax expense (2) (1,184) (99) (1,283)

Net income 3,215 374 3,589
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (100) — (100)
Net income attributable to Sterling common stockholders $ 3,115 $ 374 $ 3,489

Net income per share attributable to Sterling common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.11 $ 0.02 $ 0.13
Diluted $ 0.11 $ 0.01 $ 0.12

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 27,736 — 27,736
Diluted 27,992 — 27,992

(1) The summary unaudited adjusted financial data is presented excluding the costs of acquiring Plateau, net of tax. This
presentation is considered a non-GAAP financial measure, which the Company believes provides a better indication of our
operating results prior to the excluded items.

(2) Adjusted Non-GAAP income tax expense of $1,283 includes non-cash federal income tax expense of $1,012.

STERLING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Supplemental Adjusted Financial Data (1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

The Company reports its financial results in accordance with GAAP. This press release also includes several Non-GAAP financial
measures as defined under the SEC’s Regulation G. The following tables reconcile certain Non-GAAP financial measures used
in this press release to comparable GAAP financial measures.

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2019

As Reported

(GAAP) Adjustment
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Revenues $ 223,949 $ — $ 223,949
Cost of revenues (204,446) — (204,446)

Gross profit 19,503 — 19,503
General and administrative expense (11,889) — (11,889)
Intangible asset amortization (600) — (600)
Other operating expense, net (2,294) — (2,294)

Operating income 4,720 — 4,720
Interest income 364 — 364
Interest expense (3,060) — (3,060)
Income before income taxes 2,024 — 2,024
Income tax (expense) benefit (163) 141 (22)

Net income 1,861 141 2,002
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (46) — (46)
Net income attributable to Sterling common stockholders $ 1,815 $ 141 $ 1,956

Net income per share attributable to Sterling common stockholders:
Basic $ 0.07 $ — $ 0.07
Diluted $ 0.07 $ — $ 0.07

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 26,377 — 26,377
Diluted 26,723 — 26,723

(1) The summary unaudited adjusted financial data is presented excluding the non-cash taxes. This presentation is considered a
non-GAAP financial measure, which the Company believes provides a better indication of our operating results prior to the
excluded items.

STERLING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
EBITDA Reconciliation

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31,

  2020 2019
Net income attributable to Sterling common stockholders $ 3,115 $ 1,815
Depreciation 5,448 3,702
Amortization 2,837 600
Interest expense, net of interest income 7,704 2,696
Income tax (benefit) expense 1,184 163